

No. 22-429

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

ACHESON HOTELS, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DEBORAH LAUFER,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**PETITIONER'S OPPOSITION TO SUGGESTION  
OF MOOTNESS**

---

SALLY A. MORRIS  
Six City Center, Suite 300  
Portland, ME 04101  
(207) 558-6161 ext. 1001  
smorris@morrisemploymentlaw.com

ANDRIANNA KASTANEK  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 N. Clark St.  
Chicago, IL 60654

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
LINDSAY C. HARRISON  
VICTORIA HALL-PALERM  
NICOLE R. ALLICOCK  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
aunikowsky@jenner.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

BACKGROUND ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The parties agree that this Court still has jurisdiction to decide the question presented. .... 3

II. The Court should exercise its discretion to decide the question presented. .... 5

    A. The Court should not permit Laufer to carry out her strategic plan of ducking a Supreme Court ruling for purposes of ensuring that “tester” plaintiffs can continue extracting settlements from small businesses. .... 6

    B. Dismissing this case without deciding the question presented would result in a miscarriage of justice to Acheson..... 11

    C. Laufer has offered no sound reason for this Court to dismiss the case without deciding the question presented. .... 12

CONCLUSION .....13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Hamilton v. Shearson-Lehman American Express, Inc.</i> , 813 F.2d 1532 (9th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Harty v. West Point Realty, Inc.</i> , 28 F.4th 435 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	8
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	1
<i>Laufer v. Arpan LLC</i> , 29 F.4th 1268 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	9
<i>Laufer v. Naranda Hotels, LLC</i> , 60 F.4th 156 (4th Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Merit Insurance Co. v. Leatherby Insurance Co.</i> , 581 F.2d 137 (7th Cir. 1978).....	4
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 147 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	7

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Order, <i>In re Gillespie</i> , Case No. 21-mc-14 (D. Md. July 5, 2023), ECF No. 14.....	2
Order, <i>Laufer v. Naranda Hotels, LLC</i> , No. 20-2348 (4th Cir. July 26, 2023), ECF No. 80.....	9
Report and Recommendation, <i>In re Gillespie</i> , Case No. 21-mc-14 (D. Md. June 30, 2023), ECF No. 13 .....	2, 6
S. Ct. R. 21.2(b) .....	4

S. Ct. R. 32.3 .....	7
S. Ct. R. 46 .....	4
